
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham

Wormwood Scrubs 
Charitable Trust Committee

Agenda
Wednesday 13 March 2019

7.00 pm
Kathy Dolan Centre, 78 White City Close, W12 7DZ

MEMBERSHIP

Administration Opposition
Councillor Wesley Harcourt (Chair)
Councillor Alexandra Sanderson

Councillor Belinda Donovan

Co-optees
Miriam Shea
Stephan Waley-Cohen

CONTACT OFFICER: Amrita Gill
Committee Co-ordinator
Governance and Scrutiny
: 020 8753 2094
E-mail: amrita.gill@lbhf.gov.uk

Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website:
www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees

Members of the public are welcome to attend.

Date Issued: 05 March 2019

http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees


London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham

Wormwood Scrubs Charitable Trust 
Committee

Agenda
13 March 2019

Item Pages

1.  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 4 - 9
To approve as an accurate record, and the Char to sign, the minutes of 
the meeting held on 19 December 2019.

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, 
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any 
other significant interest which they consider should be declared in the 
public interest, they should declare the existence and, unless it is a 
sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature 
of the interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or 
as soon as it becomes apparent.

At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter.  The Councillor must 
then withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is 
discussed and any vote taken. 

Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest.

Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Audit, Pensions 
and Standards Committee.

4.  MANAGERS REPORT 10 - 20
The Committee is asked to note all matters in this report.

5.  DRAFT LINFORD CHRISTIE CONSULTATION QUESTIONNAIRE 21 - 24



______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

. London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham

Wormwood Scrubs 
Charitable Trust 

Committee
Minutes

Wednesday 19 December 2018

PRESENT

Committee members: Councillors Wesley Harcourt, Alexandra Sanderson, and Belinda 
Donovan 

Officers: Christina Cato (Director for Finance and Resources), Mahmood Siddiqi (Bi-
Borough Director Transport Highways), Richard Gill (Wormwood Scrubs Development 
Manager), Ian Ross (Leisure Services Manager), David Burns (Assistant Director Growth, 
Finance, and Resources), and Amrita Gill (Governance)

1. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED:
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2018 were approved and 
signed by the Chair.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Farrah Rossi (Principle Planning 
Projects Officer)

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

4. MANAGERS REPORT 

Wormwood Scrubs Development Manager Update
Richard Gill provided an overview and noted that the procurement of consultants to 
manage the design of the Alternative Ecological Mitigation (AEM) works had been 
launched. Questionnaire’s from prospective tenders were due to be received on 20 
December.

Japanese Knotweed needed to be removed before any AEM proposal could be 
implemented on the embankment - the first treatment had now been completed. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

Richard Gill said that works relating to the flooding at the Pony Centre had 
commenced. An overflow would be connected with the surface water drains of the 
Kensington Aldridge Academy (KAA) site to prevent future issues. 

Stephen Waley-Cohen asked what action had been taken following an enquiry 
made to the Friends of Wormwood Scrubs relating to works carried out by UKPN 
adjacent Mitre Bridge. Vegetation within the Local Nature Reserve had been 
damaged. This was of concern as the area was known to be a valuable habitat for 
invertebrates. In response, Richard Gill said that a management plan and 
mitigation had been proposed by UKPN. A response was also sent to the individual 
encouraging their involvement around the management of the Scrubs. 

The Chair asked for further clarification around how the treatment for the Japanese 
knotweed was progressing. Richard Gill explained that the very dry summer may 
have an impact on how effective the treatment would be. It was too early to 
establish the results of the current treatment. However, an assessment would be 
made in spring once it started growing again to ascertain if any changes needed to 
be made to the proposed treatment. 

Forest Schools
Mahmood Siddiqi noted that forest schools were an innovative approach to outdoor 
play and education, where children used local woodlands on a regular basis to 
learn about the natural enviro
[...]
_______________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

Financial Forecast 2018/19
Christina Cato provided an overview and noted that the budget for 2018/19 was set 
with an anticipated surplus of £19,354 to be added to the Trust’s reserves. The 
current forecast was for a surplus of £206,032 which was £187,028 better than 
budget. There had been a 16% increase in the pay and display parking income 
due to the introduction of cashless parking. This had proven to be an efficient 
method of collection.

She highlighted that the KAA lease extension to July 2019 generated income of 
£294,3552. Annual rental from UKPN for occupation was £3,446 and from 
electrical vehicle charging points was £9,000. Profit sharing although contractual 
had not been included due to uncertainty. 

Referring to page 16 of the agenda pack, the Chair asked for further clarification 
around the the legal costs and what they related to. Christina Cato said that this 
was due to the ongoing discussions with UKPN – there had been some delays in 
receiving comments back despite regular requests for a response. 

The Chair said that a member of the local community approached him, proposing 
plans to renovate and re-instate the sheltered picnic area on Wormwood Scrubs. 
The Chair requested that proposals be brought to a future Committee to review 
some potential options. Furthermore, he asked for the restoration of this area to 
feed into the plans for the Stamford Brook Sewer works.

Action: Richard Gill

Linford Christie Update – Appendix 1
David Burns introduced the report and noted the current considerations around the 
Linford Christie Outdoor Stadium. A proposal had been made to complete a joint 
public consultation on the options available to the Council and the Trust for the 
site. He explained that once the co
[...]
 in the water supply. He explained that the 
showers and toilet facilities needed to be brought up to standard to ensure the 
continuity of sports bookings. This would cost approximately £60,000. The Chair 
asked the Committee if they approved these costs being funded by the Trust.

The Committee agreed the recommendation in principle. The Chair would make 
the final decision outside of the meeting in collaboration with officers. Amrita Gill 

Page 7



______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

advised that a written report, including details of the decision, needed to be 
submitted to the next meeting for information purposes.

Action: Mahmood Siddiqi

RESOLVED:
1. That the Committee noted all matters in the report
2. That the Committee noted Appendix 1 (a report on options for the Linford 

Christie Stadium Site)
3. That the Committee agreed to complete a joint public consulation with the 

Council on the options for the Linford Christie outdoors sports stadium for a 
period of 12 weeks, as set out in Appendix 1

4. That the Committee noted that the showers and toilet faciilties at the 
stadium needed to be brought up to standard and agreed this 
recommendation in principle.

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC PRESS 

That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, that the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following items 
of business, on the grounds that they contain the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.

6. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2018 were approved 
and signed by the Chair.

7. MANAGERS REPORT - EXEMPT APPENDIX 2 

Appendix 2 of the Manager’s Report was noted.

Meeting started: 7:00pm
Meeting ended: 8:50pm

Chair

Contact officer: Amrita Gill
Committee Co-ordinator
Governance and Scrutiny
: 02087532094
E-mail: amrita.gill@lbhf.gov.uk

Page 8



 
London Borough of Hammersmith & 

Fulham

WORMWOOD SCRUBS CHARITABLE TRUST 
COMMITTEE

13 March 2019

MANAGERS REPORT

Report of the Director for Transport, Highways, Leisure and Parks

Open Report

Classification: For review and comment

Key Decision: No

Wards Affected:  College Park and Old Oak

Accountable Director: 
Mahmood Siddiqi, Director for Transport, Highways, Leisure and Parks

Report Author: 
Mahmood Siddiqi, Director for Transport, Highways, 
Leisure and Parks

Contact Details:
E-mail: 
mahmood.siddiqi@lbhf.gov.uk
Telephone: 020 8753 3019

1. Executive Summary and Decisions Sought

1.1 The Committee is asked to note all matters in this report.

2. Wormwood Scrubs Development Manager Update 

2.1     Alternative Ecological Mitigation (AEM) Proposals

2.1.1 Appointment of AEM Consultant
The response to the OJEU Advert was very good, 7 consultants were 
shortlisted at the Pre- Qualification Stage and 6 submitted tenders. Tenders 
are currently being evaluated and a recommendation will shortly be made to 
the Director of Transport, Highways Leisure &, Parks in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for the Environment, to award the contract on a on a 40% 
cost 60% quality basis.

2.1.2 Stakeholder Engagement
Ongoing engagement with stakeholders has addressed live issues and help 
define and inform the AEM works.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 Volunteer projects: Several projects have taken place; ‘Get Out There’ 
volunteers from the Hammersmith Community Garden Association 
(HCGA) and a group managed by Idverde under their Corporate Social 
Responsibility (CSR) Programme have created paths and clearings to 
enable Forest School activities, further CSR activities are planned to 
continue these activities and cut the hedge adjacent the meadow, 
discussions with local conservationists have agreed a plan to create a more 
butterfly friendly glade adjacent Martin Bells Wood and a litter pick 
organised with the help of the Friends and Idverde resulted in 15 bags of 
litter removed.

 OPDC: Following public consultation of the OPDC Local Plan the Trust has 
been given an opportunity to make further representation. The Trusts 
concerns around increased access damaging or devaluing biodiversity 
value have only been partly addressed. The Plan will still show routes to 
and into the Scrubs but these routes are; indicative only, to be within Policy 
SP8 and P12, and will only be approved by the Trust and/or LBHF. The 
OPDC also recognizes that the Trust is preparing a biodiversity 
management plan for the Scrubs but as this is not yet a document it cannot 
be referred to in an official capacity.

 Friends of Wormwood Scrubs: The Friends have asked to be ‘heard’ by the 
Inspector of OPDC’s Local Plan their concern is that there is still insufficient 
protection especially with regard tall buildings and risk of excessive access. 
They are encouraging the Trust to join the Friends in being heard.

 Pony Centre: An earth bund north of the access road is now in place to 
prevent flooding of the Pony Centre with an overflow connection to the 
surface water drains of the KAA site. 

 London Power Networks (LPN): A lease has been agreed with LPN for the 
area just south of the substation adjacent Mitre Bridge. This area was of 
concern recently as LPN had cleared scrub and rough grassland despite it 
being of value for invertebrates. This lease will formalise LPN occupation 
of this site with; an annual rent of £3,446, responsibility of site security with 
LPN, mitigation works to restore habitat to the cleared areas and 
agreement of an ecological management plan to aim to restore and 
improve the biodiversity value of this area.

 Hammersmith Hospital: Comments from the Trust, on the development of 
the former Cyclotron building, have been forwarded to planning. Suggested 
mitigation included exploring tree planting opportunities, green 
infrastructure and improvements to walking and cycling on this boundary 
through the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) or a Section 106 
Agreement (S106). This development also proposes use of the disused 
tennis courts at Linford Christie Stadium. This is being separately 
considered by a legal agreement with the Council.

 Linford Christie Stadium (LCS): A proposal from Kensington Dragons 
Football Club (KDFC) offers a potential solution to improve sports facilities 

Page 10



especially while a long-term solution is being developed. However, the 
proposal would; displace sports opportunities, potentially restrict the 
operation of the Idverde yard and fragment leasehold and management 
responsibilities of the site at a time when the council needs to retain control 
and develop the long term preferred option. In addition, the site is partly 
covered by a legal agreement with the Barclays Spaces for Sports 
Programme which requires full market value and we are still unsure what 
commercial offer KDFC is prepared to make. Initial discussions have been 
held with KDFC and colleagues in the regeneration team and a 
recommendation will be put forward shortly.

2.2     Re-Routing Stamford Brook Sewer Legal Agreement

Further surveys for the Stamford Brook Sewer realignment have taken place 
and HS2 continue to explore alternative options to re-route the sewer. They 
do not yet have a final solution but plan to bring the sewer onto the scrubs with 
as short a route (least disturbance) as possible. A legal agreement is in place 
to provide method statements and protect the Scrubs habitats during these 
works.

Committee to Note
Richard Gill

3. PARKS MANAGER UPDATE

3.1     General site update

 The site team continue to work hard on the litter issue and officers are 
looking to implement re-siting of the some of the existing bins and retro-
fitting lids onto all. We are also in the process of mapping these, and 
benches, so we have an up to date asset list.

 Idverde recently assisted with removal of bins bags collected by a group 
of volunteers over a weekend; we are very grateful for their assistance.

 The two Forest School areas are now open for use and have already 
been used by Old Oak Primary School; the school are very pleased with 
the area and are now looking to train staff and parents to fully utilise it.

 In April Urbanwise (formerly H&F Urban Studies Centre) will be using the 
areas with other local schools.

 Officers have been working with Idverde management to look at how the 
staffing resource at Wormwood Scrubs can be increased and as a result 
the site now has a dedicated supervisor.

 Some willow coppicing outside Linford Christie Stadium has taken place; 
the coppiced willow is now being used by the Friends Groups in Wendell 
Park.

Page 11



 Highways colleagues have recently been on-site as part of our agreed 
gulley sucking programme, all accessible gulley’s on the main roadway 
have been cleared.

 Contact has been made with the local volunteers who are interested in 
Lepidoptera habitats; they have been undertaking some work in Martin 
Bells Wood. Officers are working with them to agree specific areas so as 
not to cause conflict with other site users/interest parties.

 Officers continue to work with Idverde and Parks Police over litter left 
after sports games; this will take time and a more formal strategy may be 
needed for next winter.

3.2     Options post March 2021

 The council is still considering its options post 2021 and will be 
presenting a report to the Cabinet Member in due course.

 The current specification for Wormwood Scrubs is resource deployed, in-
line with all other elements of the contract. This gives some element
[...]
management 
 Pressure on local transport infrastructure
 Impact of large audiences entering and leaving site

Please tell us what you think about potential redevelopment of the Linford Christie Stadium site

Page 22



Outline communications plan

Process
Timing / Date Action Person / Team

Were there any pre-meets e.g. 
Wormwood Community Trust?

Assistant Director of Growth

6 Feb 2019 Cabinet Report seeking 
permission to consult

Assistant Director of Growth / 
Growth & Place

Agree questions for on-line 
introduction text and 
consultation questions.

Clear with Cabinet member 
(Cllr Jones)

Clear with Trust

Growth & Place / Public 
Services & Reform / 
Communications

Assistant Director of Growth

Assistant Director of Growth
12th March 2019 Publish consultation on LBHF 

website
Communications / Public 
Services & Reform

Publicise consultation
 Story on LBHF website
 Weekly LBHF e-bulletin
 Press release

Communications

Draft, clear & distribute letter 
for mass mail-out

Growth & Place to draft letter 
and seek clearance

Communications to manage 
distribution

Letter to major employers 
offering meetings and providing 
link to on-line consultation to 
encourage participation by 
their employees

Growth & Place 

12th May 2019 Close consultation and compile 
data from responses.

Public Services & Reform

Publicise results and next steps Growth & Place / 
Communications

Page 23


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes

	4 Managers Report
	5 Draft Linford Christie Consultation Questionnaire
	Linford Christie - Consultation Questions 6.03.19




Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

Wormwood Scrubs Charitable Trust 
Committee

Minutes
Wednesday 13 March 2019

PRESENT

Committee members: Councillors Wesley Harcourt and Alexandra Sanderson

Co-opted Members: Miriam Shea and Stephan Waley-Cohen 

Advisors: Mahmood Siddiqi (LBHF Director of Transport & Highways), Richard Gill 
(Wormwood Scrubs Development Manager), Ian Ross (LBHF Leisure Services Manager), 
Matt Rumble (LBHF Head of Area Regeneration)

Guests: Chris Shirley of Kensington Dragons Football Club (KDFC)

1. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2019 were approved and signed 
by the Chair.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Belinda Donovan.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

4. MANAGERS REPORT 

Advisors presented the report and discussed the following key areas.

Alternative Ecological Mitigation (AEM) proposals
Tenders for Design Consultants had been received and evaluated. An appointment 
would be made in due course.

Forest School
Several volunteer projects had either taken place or are were planned to support 
Forest School activities in the woodland areas adjacent to Braybrook Street.

OPDC Local Plan
A planning inspector would examine the OPDC Local Plan with Wormwood Scrubs 
on the agenda for 8th April. The Trust submitted comments on the plan during the 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

consultation phase. Since then the OPDC responded to these comments including 
making some changes and clarifications. Although the Trust had been invited to 
make a further submission there were no new comments to be made. The Friends 
also made comments on the plan in July 2018 and had made a further submission 
to the inspector.

Lease with London Power Networks
A new lease with London Power Networks (LPN) was to be signed imminently. 
This provided access off Scrubs Lane to a service tunnel just south of the 
Substation near Mitre Bridge. LPN carried out some clearance works on this site 
last year - damaging habitat had been identified as valuable for invertebrates by 
local wildlife enthusiasts. An ecological management plan has been added to the 
lease conditions to restore and improve the biodiversity value of this area.

Development of the former Cyclotron Building
Comments from the Trust on the development of the former cyclotron building, 
relating to Hammersmith Hospital had been forwarded to the planning department.

Kensington Dragons Football Club
Discussions with Kensington Dragons Football Club (KDFC) had been held. 
Further to the presentation of the KDFC proposals to the Committee in December, 
KDFC had met with Leisure Officers on 24/01/19 and Regeneration Officers on 
04/03/19. There were several issues concerning the proposal which still needed to 
be addressed.

The Committee gave strong support to the proposal and suggested that the 
Council should continue to work closely and positively with KDFC to overcome the 
issues and deliver the proposals. The Council should take a lead role in the 
partnership, making it clear that the proposals were only interim until the long-term 
future for Linford Christie Stadium was agreed.

It was agreed that these proposals should not divide the site to make the other 
pitches unusable for other games or compromise access to the yard currently used 
by Idverde.

Parks manager and general site update
The site team continued to work on the litter issue and Council officers were 
looking to implement re-sitting of some of the existing bins and retrofitting lids onto 
all. This included the removal of several bags of litter by volunteers, encouraging 
local schools to use the site for Forest School activities. Council officers had been 
working with Idverde management to look at how the staffing resource at 
Wormwood Scrubs could be increased and as a result the site now had a 
dedicated supervisor.

The issue of Professional dog walkers was raised with concerns that dog walkers 
were arriving with up to 10 dogs each and then letting them run out of control. 
Additional patrols would be arranged with mornings and weekends targeted. The 
issue of Japanese Knotweed was also raised with some present at the rear of the 
pony centre. This will be added to the spraying programme.

Grounds maintenance



______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

Options for Wormwood Scrubs Grounds maintenance were still being considered. 
Once the Council had decided on its preferred option for Grounds maintenance in 
all other open spaces, advisors would be in a better position to make 
recommendations to the Committee.

Community Safety
A Community Safety update was provided, including the parks police statistics for 
the last three months.

Financial forecast and budget for 2019/20
Members discussed the financial forecast and budget for 2019/20 and agreed the 
budget. It was noted that the KAA lease, which generated a significant income 
might be extended for a further three years.

RESOLVED
That the Committee noted all matters in the report and agreed the budget for 
2019/20.

5. DRAFT LINFORD CHRISTIE CONSULTATION QUESTIONNAIRE 

A draft online questionnaire for the Linford Christie consultation, including a 
communication plan, was presented to the Committee for comments.

Members reviewed the proposed consultation and provided their feedback to 
Council officers. The Committee requested that the context of the consultation 
questions reflected the wording used in the Council’s Cabinet report. Furthermore, 
some amendments needed to be made to the structure of questionnaire.

Matt Rumble (Head of Area Regeneration) noted that he would work with the 
Council’s communications department to update the questionnaire. Approval would 
be sought of the updated draft from Councillor Wesley Harcourt prior to the 
consultation going live. It was agreed that Matt Rumble would share the final 
version of the questionnaire with the co-opted members of the committee prior to 
consultation going live.

RESOLVED
That the Committee noted the draft online questionnaire and requested that 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt approve the final version prior to the consultation going 
live.

Meeting started: 7:00pm
Meeting ended: 8:30pm

Chair


